


 

January 2018 

Request 

We are conducting a short piece of research for a new public relations and marketing client that 
is interested in bidding for public sector contracts. I would therefore be grateful if you would 
provide the following information submitted as a Freedom of Information Request. 

Part 1 
1. Does your department/agency/organisation currently use a private company to undertake any
of the following services: 
• Public Relations • Social Media Communications • External Stakeholder Communications •
Internal Stakeholder Communications 

2. If yes, can you please confirm:
• When the current contract was last let • When the current contract expires • Whether the
current contract has options to extend its length 
• When you expect to retender the contract

3. If no (to question 1 above), are you considering letting such a contract in the future and if so,
do you have an approximate timetable for engaging the market? 

Part 2 
4. Have you used a private company to help you with any other marketing or public information
campaigns in the past 2 years? 

5. If so, could you please provide a brief overview of what those campaigns were about and
approximately how long your contract with the company was for to support the campaign(s)? 



Response 

Department 1. Does your
department/agency/ 
organisation currently 
use a private company 
to undertake any of the 
following services: 
• Public Relations (PR)
• Social Media
Communications (SM) 
• External Stakeholder
Communications 
• Internal Stakeholder
Communications 

2. If yes, can you please
confirm: 
• When the current
contract was last let 
• When the current
contract expires 
• Whether the current
contract has options to 
extend its length 
• When you expect to
retender the contract. 

3. If no (to question
1), are you 
considering letting 
such a contract in 
the future and if so, 
do you have an 
approximate 
timetable for 
engaging the 
market? 

4. Have you used
a private company 
to help you with 
any other 
marketing or 
public information 
campaigns in the 
past 2 years? 

5. If so, could you please
provide a brief overview of 
what those campaigns were 
about and approximately 
how long your contract with 
the company was for to 
support the campaign(s)? 

Community and 
Constitutional 
Affairs (CCA) 

PR – no 
SM – yes 
External – no 
Internal - no 

SM – a one-off, short-term 
social media campaign as 
part of Chief Minister’s 
Department trial of social 
media product. Contractors 
engaged end of November 
2017 to January 2018. No 
extend options. Do not 
expect to retender.  

PR – no 
SM – no 
External – no 
Internal - no 

PR – yes Provision of strategic advice 
to Chief Minister in relation to 
publication of Independent 
Jersey Care Inquiry Report 
(also see Chief Minister’s 
Department). Contact period, 
approximately six months. 

Chief Minister’s 
Department 

PR – no 
SM – no 
External – no 
Internal - no 

Communications 
support will be 
engaged as 
necessary.  

Yes As for CCA, Strategic advice 
in relation to publication of 
IJCI report. 

Support for publication of the 
Jersey Care Inquiry report, 
Brexit and other external 
issues. 



Department 1. Does your
department/agency/ 
organisation currently 
use a private company 
to undertake any of the 
following services: 
• Public Relations (PR)
• Social Media
Communications (SM) 
• External Stakeholder
Communications 
• Internal Stakeholder
Communications 

2. If yes, can you please
confirm: 
• When the current
contract was last let 
• When the current
contract expires 
• Whether the current
contract has options to 
extend its length 
• When you expect to
retender the contract. 

3. If no (to question
1), are you 
considering letting 
such a contract in 
the future and if so, 
do you have an 
approximate 
timetable for 
engaging the 
market? 

4. Have you used
a private company 
to help you with 
any other 
marketing or 
public information 
campaigns in the 
past 2 years? 

5. If so, could you please
provide a brief overview of 
what those campaigns were 
about and approximately 
how long your contract with 
the company was for to 
support the campaign(s)? 

Chief Minister’s 
Department – 
Human 
Resources 

PR – no 
SM – no 
External – no 
Internal - yes 

No current contracts in 
place 

No plans for the 
future  

Yes Public Sector Reform and 
Workforce Modernisation – 
internal engagement. 

Workforce Modernisation – 
external stakeholder 
engagement.  

Staff HR portal – internal 
engagement. 

Contracts are project rather 
than time based. 

Department for 
Infrastructure 

PR – no 
SM – no 
External – as required 
Internal – no 

External – work is 
undertaken on an ad hoc 
basis and not via a 
contract. 

PR – no 
SM – no 
External – no 
Internal – no 

Yes Stakeholder engagement in 
relation to waste strategy. 
Engaged for two periods of 
two to three weeks 

Economic 
Development, 
Tourism, Sport 
and Culture – 
Fort Regent 

PR – yes 
SM – no 
External – yes 
Internal - no 

PR – awarded in August 
2017, expired December 
2017. 
No plans to re-tender 

N/A No N/A 



Department 1. Does your
department/agency/ 
organisation currently 
use a private company 
to undertake any of the 
following services: 
• Public Relations (PR)
• Social Media
Communications (SM) 
• External Stakeholder
Communications 
• Internal Stakeholder
Communications 

2. If yes, can you please
confirm: 
• When the current
contract was last let 
• When the current
contract expires 
• Whether the current
contract has options to 
extend its length 
• When you expect to
retender the contract. 

3. If no (to question
1), are you 
considering letting 
such a contract in 
the future and if so, 
do you have an 
approximate 
timetable for 
engaging the 
market? 

4. Have you used
a private company 
to help you with 
any other 
marketing or 
public information 
campaigns in the 
past 2 years? 

5. If so, could you please
provide a brief overview of 
what those campaigns were 
about and approximately 
how long your contract with 
the company was for to 
support the campaign(s)? 

External – awarded 
January 2017 and ended 
December 2017. No option 
to extend. No intention to 
re-tender. 

Economic 
Development, 
Tourism, Sport 
and Culture – 
Sport Division  

PR – no 
SM – yes 
External – yes 
Internal - no 

SM – awarded in 2016 and 
expires in 2019, extendable 
by one year. Expect to 
retender 2018/2019. 

N/A No N/A 

Economic 
Development, 
Tourism, Sport 
and Culture – 
Locate Jersey 

PR – yes 
SM – no 
External – no 
Internal - no 

PR – awarded in 2017 and 
expires in July 2019 with 
option to extend.  
Expect to retender in 2021. 

N/A No N/A 

Education 
Department 

PR – no 
Soc media – no 
External – no 
Internal - no 

N/A No Yes – design only Contracts are based on 
project length rather than 
time. 

New Skills Jersey logo. 



Department 1. Does your
department/agency/ 
organisation currently 
use a private company 
to undertake any of the 
following services: 
• Public Relations (PR)
• Social Media
Communications (SM) 
• External Stakeholder
Communications 
• Internal Stakeholder
Communications 

2. If yes, can you please
confirm: 
• When the current
contract was last let 
• When the current
contract expires 
• Whether the current
contract has options to 
extend its length 
• When you expect to
retender the contract. 

3. If no (to question
1), are you 
considering letting 
such a contract in 
the future and if so, 
do you have an 
approximate 
timetable for 
engaging the 
market? 

4. Have you used
a private company 
to help you with 
any other 
marketing or 
public information 
campaigns in the 
past 2 years? 

5. If so, could you please
provide a brief overview of 
what those campaigns were 
about and approximately 
how long your contract with 
the company was for to 
support the campaign(s)? 

Education 
Department 
(continued) 

Jersey Skills Show marketing 
collateral.  
Video explaining the new 
GCSEs. 

External 
Relations 

No N/A No Yes A logo and series of short 
videos used for “Let’s Talk 
Brexit” public information 
campaign. Campaign planned 
and managed internally. 

Department of 
the Environment 

PR – no 
SM – yes 
External – yes 
Internal - no 

Current contract last went 
out to tender end 2013 for 
the contract to start 2014 
Ccurrent contract expired in 
December 2017. 
Current contract has 
options to extend its 
lengthand may be extended 
for up to six months. 
Department expects to go 
out for tender February / 

As previous column Yes Over the last 2 years DoE has 
run many one-off campaigns 
for various periods, these 
include: 

2016 Pollution Prevention 
animation in conjunction with 
Eco-active States. 

2016 logo “Future St Helier” 
initiative. 



Department 1. Does your
department/agency/ 
organisation currently 
use a private company 
to undertake any of the 
following services: 
• Public Relations (PR)
• Social Media
Communications (SM) 
• External Stakeholder
Communications 
• Internal Stakeholder
Communications 

2. If yes, can you please
confirm: 
• When the current
contract was last let 
• When the current
contract expires 
• Whether the current
contract has options to 
extend its length 
• When you expect to
retender the contract. 

3. If no (to question
1), are you 
considering letting 
such a contract in 
the future and if so, 
do you have an 
approximate 
timetable for 
engaging the 
market? 

4. Have you used
a private company 
to help you with 
any other 
marketing or 
public information 
campaigns in the 
past 2 years? 

5. If so, could you please
provide a brief overview of 
what those campaigns were 
about and approximately 
how long your contract with 
the company was for to 
support the campaign(s)? 

Department of 
the Environment 
(continued) 

March 2018. 
The Jersey Bat Project –2017 
to design a 
film/animations/artwork - still 
in use. 

Banner for Wild About Jersey 
2017 public event,. 

Proud of You Dog Poo 
Campaign (won National 
Marketing Award). Created 
2015 and used again 2016. 

Turn It Off campaign. Created 
2015 still in use. 

Water Campaign 2016/17 but 
content still used as 
appropriate. 

Get Eco Active 2016. 



Department 1. Does your
department/agency/ 
organisation currently 
use a private company 
to undertake any of the 
following services: 
• Public Relations (PR)
• Social Media
Communications (SM) 
• External Stakeholder
Communications 
• Internal Stakeholder
Communications 

2. If yes, can you please
confirm: 
• When the current
contract was last let 
• When the current
contract expires 
• Whether the current
contract has options to 
extend its length 
• When you expect to
retender the contract. 

3. If no (to question
1), are you 
considering letting 
such a contract in 
the future and if so, 
do you have an 
approximate 
timetable for 
engaging the 
market? 

4. Have you used
a private company 
to help you with 
any other 
marketing or 
public information 
campaigns in the 
past 2 years? 

5. If so, could you please
provide a brief overview of 
what those campaigns were 
about and approximately 
how long your contract with 
the company was for to 
support the campaign(s)? 

Department of 
the Environment 
(continued) 

Green Travel Fortnight – 
happened for five years up 
until 2017. 

Images for Waste Free 
Wednesdays campaign in 
2016 / 2017. 

Eco drive project 2016-17 to 
reduce fuel consumption 
through driving behaviour. 

Energy top tips campaign. 
2016,  2017 ongoing. 

Pollution Prevention animation 
2017 and still in use. 

States of Jersey principles of 
being eco – developed ready 
for internal use in 2018.  



Department 1. Does your
department/agency/ 
organisation currently 
use a private company 
to undertake any of the 
following services: 
• Public Relations (PR)
• Social Media
Communications (SM) 
• External Stakeholder
Communications 
• Internal Stakeholder
Communications 

2. If yes, can you please
confirm: 
• When the current
contract was last let 
• When the current
contract expires 
• Whether the current
contract has options to 
extend its length 
• When you expect to
retender the contract. 

3. If no (to question
1), are you 
considering letting 
such a contract in 
the future and if so, 
do you have an 
approximate 
timetable for 
engaging the 
market? 

4. Have you used
a private company 
to help you with 
any other 
marketing or 
public information 
campaigns in the 
past 2 years? 

5. If so, could you please
provide a brief overview of 
what those campaigns were 
about and approximately 
how long your contract with 
the company was for to 
support the campaign(s)? 

Department of 
the Environment 
(continued) 

Food waste campaign ready 
for use 2018. 

Health and 
Social Services 
(Preventive 
programmes) 

No N/A No Yes Branding for the winter flu 
vaccination campaign for 
targeted groups and 
producing an information 
video. 
The work was carried out over 
a two-month period in summer 
2017. 
No activity in 2016. 

Future Hospital PR – no 
SM – Yes 
External – No 
Internal – No 

SM – let from 1/10/17, 
expires on 31/12/17, 
extendable by one month. 

Will not retender as support 
no longer required. 

No Yes Six-month contract to support 
Future Hospital Project public 
engagement. 
16-month contract to support 
Future Hospital Project public 
engagement. 
Ad hoc quoted work for 
graphics and printed material. 



Department 1. Does your
department/agency/ 
organisation currently 
use a private company 
to undertake any of the 
following services: 
• Public Relations (PR)
• Social Media
Communications (SM) 
• External Stakeholder
Communications 
• Internal Stakeholder
Communications 

2. If yes, can you please
confirm: 
• When the current
contract was last let 
• When the current
contract expires 
• Whether the current
contract has options to 
extend its length 
• When you expect to
retender the contract. 

3. If no (to question
1), are you 
considering letting 
such a contract in 
the future and if so, 
do you have an 
approximate 
timetable for 
engaging the 
market? 

4. Have you used
a private company 
to help you with 
any other 
marketing or 
public information 
campaigns in the 
past 2 years? 

5. If so, could you please
provide a brief overview of 
what those campaigns were 
about and approximately 
how long your contract with 
the company was for to 
support the campaign(s)? 

Health and 
Social Services 
Community & 
Social Services 

No N/A No Yes Production of a video to raise 
public awareness of Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) and reporting of child 
safeguarding concerns. 

Social Security 

Social Security 
continued 

PR – no 
SM –yes 
External – yes 
Internal - no 

Social Media contract from 
29 September 2017 to  13 
October 2017.  
No plans to retender. 

External stakeholder 
contract from August 2017 
to March 2018. No options 
to extend and will not be 
retendering the contract. 

No plans for PR or 
internal engagement 
contracts. 

Yes The department has used 
local marketing agencies for 
some design work. These 
were for individual pieces of 
work, not contracts over a 
time-frame. 

As referenced in question 2, 
the department used a 
company for a public 
information campaign to 
conduct a survey via social 
media on contributory 
benefits. 



Department 1. Does your
department/agency/ 
organisation currently 
use a private company 
to undertake any of the 
following services: 
• Public Relations (PR)
• Social Media
Communications (SM) 
• External Stakeholder
Communications 
• Internal Stakeholder
Communications 

2. If yes, can you please
confirm: 
• When the current
contract was last let 
• When the current
contract expires 
• Whether the current
contract has options to 
extend its length 
• When you expect to
retender the contract. 

3. If no (to question
1), are you 
considering letting 
such a contract in 
the future and if so, 
do you have an 
approximate 
timetable for 
engaging the 
market? 

4. Have you used
a private company 
to help you with 
any other 
marketing or 
public information 
campaigns in the 
past 2 years? 

5. If so, could you please
provide a brief overview of 
what those campaigns were 
about and approximately 
how long your contract with 
the company was for to 
support the campaign(s)? 

States Greffe PR – no 
SM – no 
External – yes 
Internal - no 

External contract from May 
2017 to May 2018. Not 
extendable and  do not 
expect to retender. 

External – possibly in 
2022. 

No N/A 

Treasury and 
Resources 

No N/A No Yes June to September 2016 – 
suporting the communication 
of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 









14/08/2018

Please can you tell me...
A: How many staff work in the Freedom of Information team answering requests currently?
B: How does the answer to 'A' compare to previous years dating back to 2013?
C: How long is the current average wait for a Freedom of Information request to be answered?
D: How does the answer to 'C' compare to previous years dating back to 2013?
E: How many FOI requests have time extensions been requested for in 2018?
F: How does the answer to 'E' compare to previous years dating back to 2013?
G: How many FOI requests have been submitted in 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015, 2014 and 2013?

OCE

14/08/2018

Please can you supply me with the following information...
On 21st February 2018, the States of Jersey CEO Charlie Parker revealed some information regarding how some children live in Jersey in his guest
speech at the Jersey Chamber lunch, this information included:
- There were around 300 school children who came from families unable to give them breakfast or buy them school uniforms.
- About half that number were not properly taught on how to use a toilet.
- Children are arriving at school covered in rat bites.
Please can you tell me what reliable information he had in order to state these facts within his speech, and where he got this information from?
Can you also confirm what Charlie Parker has done to address these issues since raising them in February 2018?

The CEO will need to see the last one too.

Stephen

Stephen Hardwick
Director of Communications

Direct: +44(0)1534 
Mobile: +44(0)
States of Jersey | Cyril Le Marquand House | PO Box 600 | St Helier | Jersey | JE4 8YA
s.hardwick@gov.je<mailto:s.hardwick@gov.je> | www.gov.je<http://www.gov.je/>

From: 
Sent: 20 August 2018 09:24
To: Cathy Keir ; 
Cc: Stephen Hardwick ; Paul Bradbury
Subject: FOI update to 17 August

Dear all,

Please find attached the update of FOIs received over the last two weeks so that you can liaise with your department FOI teams as required.

Many thanks

Central Freedom of Information (FOI) Unit

States of Jersey |Cyril Le Marquand House | PO Box 140 | St Helier | Jersey | JE4 8QT
e: foi@gov.je<mailto:foi@gov.je>

Export Date: 01-Mar-2019 15:37Page 5



Find out more about FOI <http://www.gov.je/Government/FreedomOfInformation/Pages/WhatFreedomInformation.aspx>

[RGB BLUE FOI VISUAL ICON]<http://www.gov.je/Government/FreedomOfInformation/Pages/WhatFreedomInformation.aspx>

---------------------------------------- End Of Message ---------------------------------------

Export Date: 01-Mar-2019 15:37Page 6



 

August 2018 

Request 

How many: 

A 
Members of the States Police Force are Freemasons? 

B 
Senior Civil Servants are Freemasons? 

C 
States Members are Freemasons? 

Response 

A and B 
This information is not held. There is no requirement for employees to disclose membership to 
the Freemasons. 

C 
States members can declare on their Statement of Interests whether they are Freemasons. 

From the Statements of Interest of the current 49 elected members, two have declared as 
Freemasons. The Statements of Interest are all accessible publicly via the page for each States 
member on www.statesassembly.gov.je/Pages/Members.aspx 





 

August 2018 

Request 

Please can you tell me… 

A: How many staff work in the Freedom of Information team answering requests currently? 

B: How does the answer to 'A' compare to previous years dating back to 2013? 

C: How long is the current average wait for a Freedom of Information request to be 
answered? 

D: How does the answer to 'C' compare to previous years dating back to 2013? 

E: How many FOI requests have time extensions been requested for in 2018? 

F: How does the answer to 'E' compare to previous years dating back to 2013? 

G: How many FOI requests have been submitted in 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015, 2014 and 
2013? 

Response 

The Freedom of Information (Jersey) Law 2011 came in to force in January 2015. Data is 
therefore only available from that date.  

A + B 

Each States of Jersey department has a dedicated point of contact or recipient for Freedom 

of Information requests (POCs). This role is in addition to other roles they perform.  

Historically the only individuals employed solely to work on Freedom of Information requests 

have been located within the Central Freedom of Information Unit (the CFU). The CFU 

currently comprises one full time Senior Freedom of Information Officer and one part time 

Freedom of Information Officer.  

The CFU is the request handling ‘hub’ for SOJ, providing the logging and tracking of all 

requests and the issuing of responses to applicants.  

One member of staff, appointed in July 2018, does now work exclusively on Freedom of 
Information requests on behalf of the Chief Minister’s Department and Treasury Department. 

The CFU liaise with the POCs who arrange for the formulation of a response by those in the 
department who are best placed to provide the information.  



The number of States of Jersey employees involved in a response will be dependent on the 
complexity of the request. Information on how many individuals are involved in preparing a 
response to a request is not held for each individual request. 

Whilst there are only 2.5 staff employed solely to respond to requests, it falls upon existing 

staff within each States department to complete the requests. 

The below diagram represents the flow of information: 

Information about the previous staffing of Freedom of Information is available in the following 
Freedom of Information responses: 

October 2016 
https://www.gov.je/Government/Pages/StatesReports.aspx?ReportID=2410 

September 2017 
https://www.gov.je/Government/Pages/StatesReports.aspx?ReportID=3117 



C + D 

N.B Figures are updated on a monthly basis and adjusted in arrears – monthly reporting 
does not capture the full data due to outstanding requests. For this reason June and July 
figures are omitted. 

E & F 

Year No. extensions requested 

2015 13 

2016 65 

2017 77 

2018* 43 

*Taking into account all extensions requested as at 31 July reporting

G 

Year No. requests 

2015 691 

2016 780 

2017 869 

2018 (to 31 July 2018) 445 
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August 2018 

Request  

1. Is the expression "anti-Semitic" defined officially in Jersey and if so what is it?

2. Is this expression policed by any States or Parish organisations or departments and if so

under what powers, laws or regulations?

3. If it is policed, have any actions or prosecutions arisen against any individuals, groups or

organisation for anti-Semitic behaviour, speech or publication?

Response 

1. There is no legal definition of "anti-Semitic" in Jersey law. The government will consult on

whether to adopt International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance’s working definition of

anti-Semitism alongside the consultation on legislation to address hate crime later in

2018. 

2. As it is not defined, a definition of anti-Semitism it is not specifically ‘policed’. However

the Discrimination (Jersey) Law 2013 makes it unlawful to carry out direct or indirect

discrimination because of a person’s ethnicity.  Further, engaging in threatening or

abusive behaviour towards a person, whether on-line or in person, and whether or not

involving physical harm, including because of a person’s ethnicity or religious beliefs,

may amount to an offence under customary law or statute. It would be for Employment

and Discrimination Tribunal or the Courts to determine whether any unlawful or criminal

act were motivated by anti-Semitism to the extent that is relevant to the determination of

any proceedings.

3. As above, it is not.

Freedom of Information (Jersey) Law 2011 
























